other applicable laws for the time being in force and subject to all other necessary approvals, permissions, 

consents and sanctions, if any, the approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to 

increase the existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company form Rs.45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Five 
Crore) divided into 45,00,00,000 equity shares of Rs.1/- (Rupees one) each to Rs 52,00,00,000 (Rupees  Fifty 

Two Crore) divided into 52,00,00,000 equity shares of Rs.1/- (Rupees one) each.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT subject to the provisions of Section 13, 61 and other applicable provisions 

of the Companies Act, 2013 and subject to such other approval(s) from the concerned Statutory Authority(ies), 

the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered by substituting the existing Clause 

V i.e. Capital Clause thereof by the following new Clause V as under: 

“V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 52,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Fifty Two Crore) divided 

into 52,00,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees one) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to the aforesaid resolution, the Board/ 
Committee of the Board or any officer(s) authorized by the Board of Directors, be and are hereby authorized to

[...]

to as the “Board” which term shall be deemed to include any committee which the Board may have constituted 

or hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent 

of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to create, offer, issue and allot 12,75,70,000 (Twelve 
Crores Seventy Five Lakhs Seventy Thousand) equity shares of the Company of face value of Rs. 1/- each 

(“Equity Shares”), in dematerialized form, on Preferential allotment basis, to non-promoters at a price of Rs. 

11/- (including premium of Rs. 10/-) as determined in accordance with Regulation 165 of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, as may be modified or re-enacted from time to time, to the following persons, for consideration in 

cash, for a total consideration of Rs. 1,40,32,70,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Forty Crore, Thirty-Two Lakh, 

Seventy Thousand Only), on such terms and conditions as agreed and set forth in the agreements, deeds and 

other documents: 

Sr. No Name of the proposed 

allottee 

Name of  

Ultimate Beneficial 

Owner 

No. Equity Shares proposed 

to be allotted 

Category- Non-

[...]

NOTING OF ISSUANCE AND ALLOTMENT OF EQUITY SHARES UPON CONVERSION OF 

THE RESOLUTION APPLICANT(RA) LOAN. 

(No approval is required for this resolution.) 

“RESOLVED THAT the members of the Company do hereby take note of the issuance and allotment of 
24,00,00,000 (Twenty-Four Crore) equity shares of face value of INR 1/- each aggregating to INR 

24,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Four Crore Only) to SVA Family Welfare Trust, against the conversion of the 

Resolution Applicant (RA) Loan of INR 24,00,00,000 availed from SVA Family Welfare Trust, Promoter 

pursuant to and in accordance with the implementation of the Resolution Plan approved by the Hon’ble

[...]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013:  

The following Statement sets out all material facts relating to the Special Business mentioned in the 

accompanying Notice 

Item No. 1: 

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ₹45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Five Crore only) divided into 

45,00,00,000 (Forty-Five Crore) Equity Shares of ₹1/- (Rupee One) each. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 61 of the Companies Act, 2013, the proposed increase in Authorised Share 

Capital and the consequential alteration to Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company require

[...]

The Board of Directors, at its meeting held on Monday, November 03, 2025, approved the increase in the 

Authorised Share Capital of the Company from ₹45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Five Crore only) divided into 
45,00,00,000 Equity Shares of ₹1/- each to ₹52,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty-Two Crore only) divided into 

52,00,00,000 Equity Shares of ₹1/- each, ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing equity shares of the 

Company, and approved the consequential amendment to Clause V of the Memorandum of Association. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 61, 64, and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the